CHAPTER 189.

H. F. No. 882

An act to amend section 4, chapter 50 of the General Contracts by Co. Comrs. Laws of Minnesota for the year 1902, relating to advertising for bids and the letting of contracts in excess of one hundred (\$100) dollars by county commissioners in all counties having 225,000 inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section 4 of chapter 50 of the General Laws of 1902 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 4. In case of an emergency arising from breakage, damage or decay in any county property of any such county that cannot be allowed to wait for the time required to advertise for bids as herein required then such repairs may be made without advertising for bids, provided, however, such work is authorized by a majority of the board of county commissioners, and such action shall be ratified and recorded in the official proceedings of said board at their next meeting.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1905.

CHAPTER 190.

H. F. No. 572

An act to authorize the appointment of assistant county superintendents of schools in counties of 225,000 or more population and fixing their salaries; and to repeal inconsistent laves.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county superintendent of schools, in Salaries of each county of this state, having, or which may hereafter schools. have, a population of two hundred and twenty-five thousand (225,000) (inhabitants) inhabitance or more, shall appoint and employ and (an) assistant to be known as assistant county superintendent of schools, who shall be paid the sum of fifteen hundred (1500) dollars per annum, to be paid monthly in the same manner as other county officials are paid.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed,

asst, supt. of

Advertise for bids.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from (on) and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1905.

H. F. No. 656.

CHAPTER 191.

An act to permit cities containing a population of ten thousand (10,000) or less, to include within their corporate limits land (lands) lying within the limits of an adjoining county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Lands in adjoining countles, Section 1. That any city, containing a population of ten thousand (10,000) or less, whether incorporated by a general or special act, may include within its corporate limits, land (lands) which are not already incorporated, lying within an adjoining county and contiguous to the corporate limits of such city. Provided, however, that such lands shall not be within ten miles of any other incorporated city or village within this state; and provided further, that for the purposes of this act lands separated from such city by an intervening river shall be considered contiguous to the corporate limits thereof.

Resolution.

SEC. 2. The city council of such city, desiring to include within its corporate limits lands lying within an adjoining county as provided in section one of this act, shall pass a resolution describing the land (lands) desired to be included within such corporate limits, which resolution shall be submitted to the town supervisors of the town in which the said lands are included and to the board of county commissioners in which said lands are situate.

Approval of annexation.

If the supervisors of such town and the board of county commissioners of such county shall approve the said proposed annexation by resolution duly made and entered on the minutes of the town and by resolution duly made and entered on the minutes of the board of county commissioners, a duly certified copy of the resolution, together with duly certified copies of the resolution of the board of supervisors and of the board of county commissioners, shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county within which said city is situate and of the county within which said lands are situate, and

Filing,